

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RUSSELL DOVER, HENRY HORSEY,
CODY RANK, and SUZETTE PERRY, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRITISH AIRWAYS, PLC (UK),

Defendant.

Case No. 1:12-cv-05567-RJD-CLP

**MEMORANDUM OF BRITISH AIRWAYS PLC IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The Negotiations That Lead to the Proposed Settlement.	2
III. The Proposed Settlement Should be Preliminarily Approved.	3
A. Legal Standard.	4
B. The Settlement Was Not Collusive: It Was Reached After Years of Arm's- Length Negotiations and During A Court-Ordered Mediation.	5
C. The Substantive Terms of the Proposed Settlement Fall Within the Range of Possible Approval.	5
1. Settlement Class Members Are Promptly Receiving Substantial Relief.	6
2. The Significant Risks Inherent in Continued Litigation Favor Preliminary Approval Here.	6
(a) Liability Risk	6
(i) The Purpose of the Fuel Surcharge Was to Offset Rising Fuel Costs.	7
(ii) BA’s Fuel Surcharge Never Over Recovered its Fuel Costs.	8
(iii) Every Global Fuel Surcharge Change Was Reasonably Related to or Based Upon the Price or Cost of Fuel.	9
(iv) BA Set the Fuel Surcharge Prospectively, Not Looking Backward to 2003/4.....	11
(v) The Jury Would Be Unlikely to Credit the Plaintiffs’ Experts.....	12
(b) Damages Risk	15
(c) Decertification Risk	17
3. The Complexity, Expense, and Duration of the Litigation Favor Preliminary Approval.	19
4. The Advanced Stage of the Proceedings Favors Preliminary Approval.	20
5. Comparable Settlement Terms Have Been Readily Approved.....	21
IV. Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	19
<i>Arnold v. Villarreal</i> , 2010 WL 3893828 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2010)	12
<i>Bodon v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 588656 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2015)	5
<i>Carter v. Forjas Taurus S.A.</i> , 2016 WL 3982489 (S.D. Fla. July 22, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> 701 F. App’x 759 (11th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F. 2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	4
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	4
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	19
<i>Karic v. The Major Auto. Cos.</i> , 2015 WL 9433847 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2015)	3, 4
<i>Karvaly v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	4
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>In re Marsh And McLennan Companies Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	20
<i>Mazzei v. Money Store</i> , 308 F.R.D. 92 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> 829 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Parker v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2017 WL 6375736 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2017).....	4

Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.
 631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....21

Reed v. Town of Babylon,
 914 F. Supp. 843 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 18

In re Sinus Buster Prods. Consumer Litig.,
 2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....20

In re Sony SXR Projection Television Class Action Litig.,
 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008) 20

Stinson v. City of N.Y.,
 256 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....5

In re Sumitomo Cooper Litig.,
 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)4, 20

Taylor v. The Hous. Auth. of New Haven,
 267 F.R.D. 36 (D. Conn. 2010)..... 18

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) (Thomas, J., dissenting)..... 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)4

Yahraes v. Rest. Assocs. Events Corp.,
 2013 WL 139730 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2013).....5

Yim v. Carey Limousine NY, Inc.,
 2016 WL 1389598 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2016)3
